SCHMEISER VINEYARD DRILL

ASSEMBLY & PARTS
MANUAL

T.G. SCHMEISER CO. INC.
P.O.BOX 1112 FRESNO, CA 93714-1112
(559) 268-8128 FAX (559) 268-3279

VERSION 1.0
8/92



SEEDEMNG RATES FOR SCHMEISER YIMEYARD CRILL/SEEDER
Fates in Founds por Flanted Acre

feed 0 0—mmeeee—————- Saed Lup Calibration ———=m=e-—omomooo Suggested
10 24 3¢ 40 Lle) s ‘0 E0 a0 14340 founds/acre

Pearl Hillet  : 10 20 20 s 42 S1 67 17 81 %8 :  so-son/acre
Winter Forage Ht : g i *4 31 34 4= Lt B3 o 3 1 100-1258/acra
Hostarwald D5 10 15 i 2d 21 31 33 3! 42 ¢ Eb-3BH/acre
Annual Ryegrass
Blando Broms : n 1 1 i i 1 Z 2 2 o s-18k/acre
Cramson/Berseem o1 2e £ 4z 53 B4 Th 51 9t 10t . 20-30#/acre
Cahaba Veteh S 26 36 45 GO i o 1o 12 125 0 A0-100#8/acie
Cahaba/Bariey Hix @ 12 24 36 48 11| tu 32 96 102 120 - 40-100R/Sacre
Garmain's : q 19 23 a4 1 EG 104} 04 104 117 @ T0-100d/acre
Covel {rop #1
GCover Crop #$2 : T 15 e 43 54 Fil| B3 a2 104 118 @ 120-1508/acre
Covor Crop B3 : l 17 Kt 51 53 £4 104 108 122 135 © 120-1504/acie
dnnual Clover Mi1x @ 15 30 3f 417 G2 72 E4 gy oe 1409 2G-354/acre
Germain's :oom 15 i85 45 44 hu AL fid [ ED 16-25%/acre
Inacetary Mix
Perennial Clover R 1 34 40 60 45 (H G2 o 7o 2U-20K/acre
Cover Mate 4 8 th 14 11 &1 2h 26 29 21 ib-dbd/acre
Chineze Hod Cowpea 0 0 4] i [ | ] ] U g 40-6Q# acre
Comman Yetch : 3 17 6 35 a4 EU A, 71 &Y a5 SU-EB0#/acre
Purple Vatch N #h 41 53 i g2 06 a7 309 1M LU-E0d/acre
Wooly Pod veteh I 24 3 5 &b 90 e 1% 118 128 d0-80Kk/acre
Buckwheat : g 15 25 33 41 ha b2 H¥ 16 55 30-GHR/acre
Sudan Grass Bravo 3 17 26 35 44 51 &0 Eh 74 B2 ¢ g5-L0a/acro
Merced Ryegrain R B P 32 42 B Gd 74 78 By 97 o Bi-E0d/acre
Winter Foirage K2 : L7 11 24 3 34 42 56 B3 o e :

CAUTION: THESE RATES ARE APPRUXIMATE OMLY, PLEASE VERIFY QUPUT PROIR TO FIELD USE.

Fape 2



SHALL SEED FOSITION

MEDIUM ZEED POSITHIN

LARGE SEED POSITION

VINEYARD DRILL

AFFROVED BY : DRAWN By b A BT

STALEHALFT SIZE
oave: 11/ 2% /92

REVISED

SEED FCEDER (CUP - TSOMETRIC

DRAWING NUMBER

X 11

meTED O Y OO T T THINT .

Fage 3



BLANTING DEPTH ATMJUSTMENTS

Your Schmeiser Vineyard drill is designed to run level io the ground when ir: planting
position. Minor adjustments may be required to achieve the desired seed placement.

GAUGE WHEEL/DRIVE WHEEL ADJUSTMENRTS

Ganuge wheel/drive whee! adjustments are made in order 1o allow your openers to travel
beth up and down and foliow the contour of the ground. In order to adjust your gauge
wheel/drive wheel loosen the two wing nuts located on the adjusting crank housing. By
lengthening the adjusting crank, the gauge wheel/drive wheel 15 lowered cavsing less
opener spring rod extension through the spring rod casting, This in tumn causes less
downward float of your opensrs. By shortening the adjusting crank, the gauge whaeel is
raised causing more spring rod to protrude through the opener spring red casting which in
tum causes more downward float of your openers.

L
ErTL Ao Tl T

1

Check ihe spting rods cross bolts at the fop of the spring rods to see that they are extended
about 2" above their spring rod casting. This is & general dimension and may vary with
gpring rod down-pressure that you require for different soil conditions and planting depths.
If you require more downward float on your openers, you may want fo increase this
dimensjon. Keep in mind ihat when this dimension is merease your upward motion 1s
decreased, limiting the verficat trave! of the openers for running over rocks and otber
foreign objects.

IMPORTANT: If your apener's vertical travel is decreased considerable damage
will accur te your openers.

After adjusting the pauge wheel/gauge wheel, be cerfain to tighten up both wing nuis.

Fage 4



PRESSWHEEL - OPENER LINKAGE DEPTH ADJUSTMENT

The depth of each opener is controlled by the height of the press wheel. For vasving the
heighi of ike press wheel which autematically changes the seeding depth of the opener,

simply rotate the knob located directly above each press wheel until the seeding depth is
correct. A self-locking spring clip holds the knob at your setting io mainiain the proper
depth.

Aral Alnrsl TAURSON

(o) &)

toor: T OFFTH ADASIVENT

Direct Link Press Wheel Adjustment

DISK OPENER SPRING PRESSURE SETTING

Each opener apring can be adjusted for down pressure. This is useful when penetrating
hard soil and for planting in tractor tire tracks. To adjust the pressure, remove the "W" clip
at the bottom of the spring and place it in a ligher hole in the spnng rod for more pressire
and in a lower hole for less pressure {see below). If 100 much penetraiion is achteved at
the lowest pressure seiting the "W" clips may be completely removed.

%ﬁ?_;w CLUP

oy
A=
%Jl pk 10073

Minimum Pressura Maximum Pressura

Page 5



"4 CHA

19 T SPROCKET

o
o
[
o
157 SFROCKET
o
AdalwiHarT TO MTD QF
ROLLER CHAIN § SFROCRET
ARRAMGE MEMT
T e o RwT SKE VIEW
15T IDLER  SPROCKET

VINEYARD [RILL

PPRTTITL T

P g, L DM

el oo & ol ik N

Lo O R T

TR CHAM ARRAMGCEH LT

Ewi v rnl el

Ill_— 15T SPROCKET

BT IMER -
SPRCCKETS —""""H--___

AT CHAH

CRWE CAHEAL TS A Gk FT

ACLER CHAN § SFROET ARRANGEMENT
LEFT ST NEM

WINEYARD CRILL

ETUTO TN ek T

DAFE: W XS ¥

5T AFRSCX T

DA I L TR
T Aty 1_1_;:3.M

ROLLER CHAIH AR ANGEHENT

s e e ul BER

Page &



Ast.

—
-

L I A e R e )
RN oOONTOR LR

R i D A R A s
Aonbahsoom NSRS O®

Part No.

308-002H
308-081H
804-D36C
804-056C
803-084C
175.-0230
817-033C
179-004H
179-02240
802-159C
801-024C
175-0210
179-0250
800-048C
179-005H
BO2-017C
308-117D
308-1750
308-164H
308-165H
§04-004C
BO3-001C
179-0300
801-029C
803-008C
a04-009C
804-010C
803-020C
804-015C

F804-013C

803-014C
J08-193D
802.2580C
§22-041C
g22-040C
a02-167C
202-002H
803-007C
802-007C
A08-003H
J08-085H

YINEYARD DRILL BOX ASSEMELY

Description

Overseeder Lid Weidment 0S1572
Overseeder Lid Wetdment DS1548
Washer, Flat 5/16* SAE

Washer, Wave Spring 5/16

MNut, Hex Lock Collared 5/16°-18

Lid Latch - Handle

Lid Latch Grip

Lid Hinpe Weldment - Left Mand

Lid Laich - Upper Arm

Bolt, Hex Head 51618 x 1" Long Gr 5 Plated
Screw, Countersunk 5/167-18 X 82" ¥ 374" Long Plated
Lid Laich - Lower Latch

Seed Diverter Pin

Hing, Snap External "E* /8" IRA 4E-62
Lid Hinge Weldment - Right Hand

Bolt, Hex Head 3/8*-16 x 1* Leng Gr 5 Plated
Seed Diverter D51572

Seed Divertar 051548

Seodbox 051548

Seedbox OS1572

Washer, intemal Star #10 Plated

Mut, Hex #10-24 Plated

Rear Lid Latch Skike

Serew, Round Head #10-24 x 3/4" Long Plaied
Mut, Hex SM16°-18 Gr 2 Plated

Washer, Logk Spring 5/15" Plated
Washer, Flat 5/16" USS Plated

Mut, Hex 1/2°-13 Gr 2 Plated

Washer, Lock Spring 1/2* Plaled

Washer, Lock Spring 3/2° Pimed

Mut, Hex X/8"-16 Gr 2 Platad

Overseader Sling Bracket

Bolb Hex Head 1/2°-13 x 1* Long Gr 5
Flangete 47 MS5T

Bearing 3/4* Bore Fainir #RA12REB

Balt, Hex Head 1/4"-20 x 1 1/2° Long Gr 5
Sprocket, Speed Change 19T

Mut, Lock Dimpled 1/4%-20 Plated

Bolt, Hex Head 5A6"- 18 x 3/4" Lang Gr 5
Agitator Weldment OS1572

Agitator Weldment 051548

Page 7



VIXEYARDN DRTLL BOX ASSEMBLY

PAGE 8



PPPPPP



Page 12

SATTHHISSY MEvOEATYH ¢ HIFUD *A97T TIFHM “3K¥4d HIVH



® LSeChilad YT WEMCn C[rly S CLLLA
llllllllll 0

B KT Mawd

SATTANIRSY INI¥VAI T A410T ‘LIADOH4S “LAVHS HOvTr

Page 14




NOUBLE DISK OPENER ASSEMBLY

m m = ﬂ.‘ﬁf \@.
\ & r\@

®

e
—®

£ o

7
E
\\ \

Fage 16



[ EN TP
e

S
@
®
D
D
)
>

Ll LY Tt F . iylrmma ; .._..

A - ....\ |||I||I|..I|||nf.&_x : _... MJL... .,.u.ﬂ-. .o _ K .
T AF,H N x@ " RS
a«.%1c00@ | S






